

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**WP NO: 8389 OF 2026**



**Between:**

M/s Nipun Constructions, Rep. by its Managing Partner Karanki Srinivasu S/o Satyanarayana, aged about 50 years Occ Contractor, R/o 8-3-678/70, Office at F.No 8-120-1 College Road, Parimpudi Koyyalagudem Eluru District, Pincode 534312 and office at 8-3-678/70 1<sup>st</sup> floor, Srinar Colony, Hyderabad 544445.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 8389 OF 2026  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. The Union of India, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Ministry of Finance Department 3rd floor Jeevandeep Building, Sansad Marg New Delhi, Pincode 110001.
2. The Reserve Bank of India, rep. by its Governor room No.6 Sansad Marg New Delhi. Pincode 110001.
3. The Punjab National Bank, rep by its Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, Plot No. 4, Sector 10, Dwarka, New Delhi -110075.
4. The Punjab National Bank, rep by its Authorized officer O/o Circle Sastra, Regency plaza, Mythri Vihar Area, Gayathri Nagar, Plot No 3 Ameerpeta, Hyderabad, Telankgana Pincode 500038.

5. The Principle Secretary Government of Andhra Pradesh, water resource department Secretariate buildings velagapudi, Amaravathi. Pincode 522503.
6. The Chief Engineer, Polavaram Irrigation Projects, Dawaleswaram, East Godavari District. Pincode 533125.
7. The Chief Engineer PIP RNC Division -III, Jangareddy Gudem, West Godavari Dt. Pincode 534447
8. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Principle Secretary, Finance and Planning Department Secretariate Buildings Velagapudi, Amaravathi. Pincode 522503.

...Respondent/s  
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to grant some time to the petitioner to repay the loan amount immediately after received the contractual bills amounts as per the orders WP 27519/2022 dated 7/4/2025, 27534/2022, dated 7/4/2025 (Under active consideration) as per the notice under surface dated 05/03/2026. pending disposal of the above writ petition and to pass such Pending disposal of WP No. 8389 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BOKKA SATYANARAYANA KAMLA Advocate for the Petitioner and of DILIP JAYARAM S (CENTRAL GOVERNMENT COUNSEL) Advocate for the Respondent No.1, GP FOR HOME (AP), for R5 to R7 GP for Finance Department for R8.

The Court made the following

**ORDER**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material available on record.

Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, respondent Nos.3 and 4 are hereby directed to maintain status-quo in all respects, pending further orders.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Union of India, Ministry of Finance Department  
3<sup>rd</sup> floor Jeevandeep Building, Sansad Marg New Delhi, Pincode  
110001.
2. The Governor, Reserve Bank of India, room No.6 Sansad Marg New  
Delhi. Pincode 110001.
3. The Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, Punjab National  
Bank, rep by its Plot No. 4, Sector 10, Dwarka, New Delhi -110075
4. The Authorized officer, Punjab National Bank, O/o Circle Sastra,  
Regency plaza, Mythri Vihar Area, Gayathri Nagar, Plot No 3  
Ameerpeta, Hyderabad, Telankgana Pincode 500038.
5. The Principle Secretary Government of Andhra Pradesh, water resouce  
department Secretariate buldings velagapudi, Amaravathi. Pincode  
522503.
6. The Chief Engineer, Polavaram Irrigation Projects, Dawaleswaram,  
East Godavari District. Pincode 533125.
7. The Chief Engineer PIP RNC Division -III, Jangareddy Gudem, West  
Godavari Dt. Pincode 534447.
8. The Principle Secetary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Finance and Planning  
Department Secretariate Buildings Velagapudi, Amaravathi. Pincode  
522503.(addressee 1 to 8 by RPAD)

9. One CC to SRI. BOKKA SATYANARAYANA KAMLA Advocate [OPUC]
10. One CC to SRI. DILIP JAYARAM S (CENTRAL GOVERNMENT COUNSEL) Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCS to GP for Irrigation Department, High Court of AP [OUT]
12. Two CCS to GP for Revenue Department , High Court of AP [OUT]
13. One spare copy.

**HIGH COURT**

**DEV,J**

**DATED:31/03/2026**

**POST ON 21.04.2026**

**ORDER**

**I.A.No.1 of 2026**

**IN**

**WP.No.8389 of 2026**

**STATUS QUO**

